
JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 26 JAN 2023

R7 26 Jan 2023 | Southwell | FILLIES’ HANDICAP
Distance: 2427m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP8,000
8:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 20522
	 2	 530431
	 3	 3422
	 4	 144236
	 5	 245683
	 6	 944
	 7	 241314
	 8	 54461

INFINITIVE
RING FENCED
LADY LOULOU (IRE)
ADDOSH
THEFASTNTHECURIOUS
READY TO SHINE (IRE)
HAVEN LADY (IRE)
JUBILEE GIRL

62
61
60.5
60
59
59
58
58

4
7
1
3
8
2
6
5

JASON WATSON
W CARVER  1.5 
R HAVLIN
K STOTT
D KEENAN
P MULRENNAN
J HART
S JAMES

D O’MEARA
A BALDING
J & T GOSDEN
S EDMUNDS
R SPENCER
J CAMACHO
J J QUINN
K R BURKE

4
4
4
5
5
4
5
4

M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M

UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

76
74
73
69
67
70
65
66

	 5-�0�-3-0
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 4-�0�-2-1
	23-�4�-4-3
	 9-�0�-2-2
	 3-�0�-0-0
	24-�4�-3-4
	 5-�1�-0-0

$5,995
$7,230
$5,837
$34,587
$15,045
$1,059
$25,973
$5,447

	1-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	11-�3�-1-3
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 INFINITIVE Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-3-0 Prize Money: $5,995
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 62 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-2-0

4yo uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Integral J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 12Jun22	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 57	 $8.5	 Sous Les Etoiles	 2:12.75		  ........ 1¾.......ran on into 2nd near finish
98 of 8	 12Aug22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 8]	 R Kingscote	 57	 $--	 Mellow Yellow	 2:01.54		  ......... 50............. unseated rider 7f out
5 of 10	 25Sep22	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $15	 Pawapuri	 2:09.24		  ........... 3........................... stayed on 
2 of 4	 01Nov22	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 1]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $*2.5	Dame Ethel Smyth	 2:20.19		  ........... 2..................kept on one pace
2 of 10	 06Dec22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 62	 $--	 Sweet Fantasy	 2:39.65		  ........ 1¼.............................. kept on

2 RING FENCED Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $7,230
Jockey: W Carver (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Haafhd Dam: Victoria Pollard J+H: 2-0-0-1 AWT: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 04/01/23 (22 Days)
Owner: Kingsclere Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 4	 01May22	 SAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 J Bryan	 57.5	 $3.3	 Chairman	 2:39.82		  ........ 4¼...weakened inside final furlong
12 of 12	 12Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 R Hornby	 57	 $13	 Evania	 2:36.17		  ......... 50............................. tailed off
4 of 10	 17Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 W Carver	 55.5	 $23	 Kensington	 2:41.15		  ........ 3¼................kept on same pace 
3 of 4	 01Nov22	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 34	 [	 4]	 W Carver	 57	 $9	 Dame Ethel Smyth	 2:20.19		  ......... 20........... weakened final furlong
1 of 8	 04Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 60	 $--	 Daniel Deronda	 2:24.56		  ........ 1½......................... comfortably

3 LADY LOULOU (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-2-1 Prize Money: $5,837
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (FR) Dam: Light The Stars (IRE) J+H: 3-0-2-0 AWT: 3-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr A Abukhadra

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 6	 29Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 1]	 P J Mcdonald	 58	 $9.5	 Laurel	 1:44.21		  ........ 5¾............... stayed on to go 3rd 
4 of 9	 31Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 8]	 R Havlin	 57.5	 $--	 Whispering Romance	 1:42.71		  ........ 1½.............stayed on same pace 
2 of 6	 22Dec22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 R Havlin	 58	 $2.6	 Paris Lights	 2:06.37		  ........ 2½..................kept on one pace
2 of 7	 14Jan23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 57	 $3.3	 First Dynasty	 2:06.28		  ..........nk...............stayed on one pace

4 ADDOSH Trainer: S Edmunds Barrier: 3 Total: 23-4-4-3 Prize Money: $34,587
Jockey: K Stott WT: 60 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The Gurkha (IRE) Dam: Wild Storm J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/04/21 (640 Days)
Owner: Stuart Edmunds Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 01Jun21	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 6]	 Laura Pearson	 57	 $9	 Arqoob	 1:37.48		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 10	 11Jun21	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 Laura Pearson	 59.5	 $7	 Jawhary	 2:10.04		  ........ 2¼..................kept on one pace
2 of 12	 02Jul21	 HDO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 9]	 M Crehan	 60.5	 $8	 Miramichi	 2:11.57		  ........ 1½........................... stayed on
3 of 5	 30Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 3]	 D Costello	 58.5	 $5	 Atavique	 2:10.33		  ........... 6..... no extra inside final furlong
6 of 10	 01Jan23	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 6]	 Mollie Phillips	 59.5	 $19	 Aiming High	 2:29.20		  ........ 3½........................never nearer
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5 THEFASTNTHECURIOUS Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 8 Total: 9-0-2-2 Prize Money: $15,045
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 59 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Dame Plume (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 02Sep21	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 1]	 A Villiers	 56	 $4	 Pistoletto	 2:07.26		  ........ 2¾.ran on same pace final furlong
5 of 8	 25Sep22	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 T Marquand	 62	 $8	 Flower Of Thunder	 2:10.88		  ........... 4................kept on same pace
6 of 8	 31Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 8]	 J Crowley	 61	 $34	 Pawapuri	 2:24.62		  ........ 7½...weakened inside final furlong
8 of 10	 09Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 1]	 H Turner	 61	 $19	 Taravara	 1:39.49		  ........ 7¾.............. always towards rear
3 of 7	 13Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 D Keenan	 62	 $--	 D Day Odette	 2:06.85		  ........ 1½..... never going pace of winner

6 READY TO SHINE (IRE) Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,059
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Camelot Dam: Matorio (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: G B Turnbull Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
9 of 16	 19Oct21	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $15	 Shaara	 1:43.02		  ........ 7½...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 11	 16Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 17	 [	11]	 R Kingscote	 57	 $5.5	 Courage Mon Ami	 2:33.56		  ...... 17½.................not match leaders
4 of 13	 05Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 7]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $13	 One Evening	 2:21.03		  ........ 6¾.............plugged on one pace 

7 HAVEN LADY (IRE) Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 6 Total: 24-4-3-4 Prize Money: $25,973
Jockey: J Hart WT: 58 Good: 13-3-2-2 Track: 3-1-0-1

5yo b ire m Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 13-4-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-1-3
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Fork Handles J+H: 12-3-2-1 AWT: 10-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-1 Last Win: 04/10/22 (114 Days)
Owner: Red Cow Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 16Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 63.5	 $--	 Ralphy Boy Two	 2:40.78		  ........ 4¾...... kept on again final 110yds
1 of 7	 02Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 62	 $--	 Siofra	 2:44.57		  ......... hd......................... just held on
3 of 13	 22Sep22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 5]	 D Costello	 61	 $9.5	 Central City	 2:38.98		  ....... Lhd............................. just held
1 of 12	 04Oct22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	11]	 B Garritty	 63	 $6.5	 Heatherdown Hero	 2:39.28		  ..........nk................................ran on
4 of 10	 22Oct22	 CFC	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 64.5	 $6	 Heatherdown Hero	 3:01.56		  ........ 2¼... stayed on inside final furlong

8 JUBILEE GIRL Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,447
Jockey: S James WT: 58 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Chincoteague (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 21/01/23 (5 Days)
Owner: Mr W R Kinsey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 14Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 7]	 C Lee	 57	 $--	 Bay Of Honour	 1:41.59		  ...... 15¼..............no telling impression
4 of 6	 29Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 S James	 58	 $13	 Pearl Reef	 1:41.29		  ........ 1¼..... ran on again towards finish
4 of 5	 16Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 58	 $9	 Shaara	 1:41.84		  ........... 4..... no extra inside final furlong
6 of 11	 13Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 8]	 Mr Jack Lander	 68	 $13	 Western Beat	 2:13.17		  ........ 5½.......not able to trouble leaders
1 of 6	 21Jan23	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 1]	 S James	 60	 $--	 Capparis	 2:27.14		  ......... hd.............................. held on
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 26 JAN 2023

R8 26 Jan 2023 | Southwell | GET 40 IN BONUSES HANDICAP
Distance: 1621m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP8,000
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 011575
	 2	 79276
	 3	 083225
	 4	 972686
	 5	 133334
	 6	 2132
	 7	 300786
	 8	 127435
	 9	 966987
	10	 134745
	11	 232267

RACING COUNTRY (IRE)
SOAMES FORSYTE
CHIEF’S WILL (IRE)
LOVE YOUR WORK (IRE)
ANIF (IRE)
ABRUZZO MIA
HUMANITARIAN (USA)
MASQOOL (IRE)
NASIM
SHOWMEDEMONEY (IRE)
LITTLE JO

62.5
62.5
62
61.5
61
61
60
59
57.5
57.5
57

7
1
2
9
10
5
4
6
3
8
11

D KEENAN
D ALLAN
L MORRIS
C BENNETT
P MULRENNAN
C BEASLEY
L CATTON  2.5 
D COSTELLO
JASON WATSON
A MULLEN
JOANNA MASON

S PEARCE
K P DE FOY
A WATSON
R MENZIES
M HERRINGTON
M DODS
S C WILLIAMS
H EVANS
M APPLEBY
I JARDINE
GEMMA TUTTY

8
4
4
7
9
6
7
5
4
4
9

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
USA
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

77
77
76
73
73
74
72
70
67
66
65

	15-�2�-1-0
	 5-�0�-1-0
	11-�1�-4-1
	56-�8�-9-5
	49-�10�-2-10
	 4-�1�-2-1
	21-�3�-1-1
	25-�5�-3-4
	14-�2�-1-0
	13-�1�-0-2
	52-�7�-8-8

$30,598
$2,328
$14,007
$59,955
$59,357
$9,365
$25,169
$26,874
$12,301
$8,049
$62,293

	4-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	8-�0�-3-1
	28-�5�-5-0
	23-�5�-0-4
	0-�0�-0-0
	7-�1�-1-0
	11-�3�-2-1
	8-�2�-1-0
	7-�0�-0-1
	38-�7�-8-5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 RACING COUNTRY (IRE) Trainer: S Pearce Barrier: 7 Total: 15-2-1-0 Prize Money: $30,598
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 62.5 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Movin’ Out (AUS) (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/07/18 (1658 Days)
Owner: Deerfield Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 28Jun18	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 6]	 E Greatrex	 59.5	 $3.5	 Glenglade	 1:26.44		  ........ 1¾................... won going away
1 of 8	 13Jul18	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 133	 [	 3]	 E Greatrex	 60.5	 $--	 Kitaabaat	 1:41.24		  ........ 2¼...... kept on well towards finish
5 of 7	 03Mar21	 KMP	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 53.5	 $51	 Assimilation	 2:05.47		  ........... 5............... no impression after
7 of 11	 05Apr22	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 13	 [	11]	 G Wood	 54.5	 $81	 Baryshnikov	 2:17.30		  ...... 32¼...................... never a factor
5 of 20	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 8]	 T Greatrex	 56	 $51	 Moktasaab	 2:04.67		  ........ 8½...weakened inside final furlong

2 SOAMES FORSYTE Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 1 Total: 5-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,328
Jockey: D Allan WT: 62.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Fleur Forsyte J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Normandie Stud Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 59.5	 $--	 Morghom	 1:39.15		  ........ 9¼................ plugged on final 2f
9 of 9	 12May22	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 8]	 David Egan	 57	 $--	 Missed The Cut	 2:08.37		  ...... 32¼....................soon weakened
2 of 12	 10Oct22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	10]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $--	 All Are Mine	 1:43.43		  .......... ½................................ran on
7 of 13	 31Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 62	 $*4	 Phantasy Mac	 1:39.54		  ........ 3¾......................no impression
6 of 8	 30Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 9]	 D Muscutt	 62.5	 $5	 Siam Fox	 1:48.89		  ........ 2½............ no chance to threaten

3 CHIEF’S WILL (IRE) Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 11-1-4-1 Prize Money: $14,007
Jockey: L Morris WT: 62 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-2-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-3-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-3-1
Sire: Slade Power (IRE) Dam: Royal Debt J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Hamad Rashed Bin Ghedayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 18Aug22	 LES	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 8]	 T Fisher	 57	 $--	 Temper Trap	 1:43.47		  ........ 8¾..........lost position and behind 
3 of 11	 20Sep22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	10]	 H Doyle	 62	 $17	 He’s A Gentleman	 1:35.72		  ........Lnk................................ran on
2 of 12	 22Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 62.5	 $--	 Zealot	 1:38.61		  ........ 2¾........................... stayed on 
2 of 14	 08Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 A Mullen	 62	 $6	 Milltown Star	 1:39.61		  ........ 1¼..................kept on one pace
5 of 6	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 57.5	 $3.8	 Zealot	 1:40.70		  ........... 6.........................losing place 

4 LOVE YOUR WORK (IRE) Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 9 Total: 56-8-9-5 Prize Money: $59,955
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 61.5 Good: 19-3-3-0 Track: 22-7-5-2

7yo ch ire g Fav: 11-5-2-1 58+kg: 22-5-6-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-5-5-0
Sire: Helmet (AUS) Dam: Little Italy (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-1 AWT: 10-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 14-4-3-2 Last Win: 21/04/22 (280 Days)
Owner: Greenwaste Solutions Uk Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 26Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 7]	 P Mathers	 63.5	 $11	 Under Fox	 1:47.23		  ........ 2½......... stayed on towards finish
2 of 12	 14Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 4]	 P Mathers	 62.5	 $17	 Freak Out	 2:09.24		  ........ 1¼........................... stayed on
6 of 13	 16Nov22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	11]	 P Mathers	 60.5	 $6	 George Morland	 1:38.14		  ........ 3¾..................not reach leaders
8 of 10	 20Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 P J Mcdonald	 59	 $9	 Tropez Power	 1:41.09		  ........... 3.....................never on terms
6 of 11	 19Jan23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 1]	 O Stammers	 62.5	 $--	 War In Heaven	 2:00.43		  ........ 6¼..no extra inside final 100 yards
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5 ANIF (IRE) Trainer: M Herrington Barrier: 10 Total: 49-10-2-10 Prize Money: $59,357
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 61 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 5-1-0-3

9yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 10-0-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-5-0-4
Sire: Cape Cross (IRE) Dam: Cadenza (FR) (FR) J+H: 3-0-0-2 AWT: 12-1-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-3 Last Win: 16/11/22 (71 Days)
Owner: Stuart Herrington & Peter Forster

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 09Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	11]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $5.5	 Ron O	 1:39.98		  ........ 1¼.............................. kept on
3 of 13	 16Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 9]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $--	 Eligible	 1:25.43		  ........... 2.......................nearest finish
3 of 8	 02Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 T Eaves	 61.5	 $6.5	 Boafo Boy	 1:31.36		  ........... 1................not reach front pair 
3 of 9	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 53.5	 $15	 Tiger Crusade	 1:26.65		  ........... 2.......... went 3rd towards finish
4 of 11	 21Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 T Eaves	 59.5	 $5	 Chola Empire	 1:25.91		  ........ 3¼.............stayed on same pace 

6 ABRUZZO MIA Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-2-1 Prize Money: $9,365
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 61 Good: 2-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 4-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Serenata Mia J+H: 3-0-2-1 AWT: 2-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 24/10/22 (94 Days)
Owner: Mrs H I S Calzini

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 8	 21Sep22	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 C Beasley	 62	 $6.5	 Kaif	 1:22.60		  ........ 1½.............not pace to challenge
1 of 11	 24Oct22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 G Lee	 61	 $--	 Maxzeno	 1:14.31		  ..........nk.............always doing enough
3 of 5	 04Nov22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $*2.3	Pay For Adaay	 1:14.35		  ........... 3..plugged on final furlong in 3rd
2 of 8	 28Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 61	 $10	 Parallel World	 1:30.07		  ....... Lhd.......................... just denied

7 HUMANITARIAN (USA) Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 4 Total: 21-3-1-1 Prize Money: $25,169
Jockey: L Catton (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 16-3-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b usa g Fav: 4-3-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-0
Sire: Noble Mission Dam: Sharbat (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/09/20 (860 Days)
Owner: Craft Thoroughbreds And Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

98 of 12	 18Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $10	 Ziggy	 2:33.90		  ...... 18¾............... unseated rider start
10 of 10	 30Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 63	 $7.5	 Duty Of Care	 3:30.07		  ...... 19¼.................behind over 1f out
7 of 7	 18Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 60.5	 $13	 Myboymax	 3:01.33		  ......... 50................. weakened quickly
8 of 8	 04Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 Rossa Ryan	 64	 $*7	 Ring Fenced	 2:24.56		  ........... 9............ weakened over 1f out
6 of 6	 14Jan23	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 58.5	 $12	 Brains	 1:38.22		  ........ 4¾........... weakened final furlong

8 MASQOOL (IRE) Trainer: H Evans Barrier: 6 Total: 25-5-3-4 Prize Money: $26,874
Jockey: D Costello WT: 59 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 7-2-1-2

5yo br ire g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 15-4-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-2-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Eshaadeh (USA) J+H: 13-4-2-1 AWT: 8-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-0 Last Win: 18/10/22 (100 Days)
Owner: Peter Clarke Racing Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 09Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 3]	 D Costello	 59.5	 $8	 Ring Of Light	 1:40.21		  ..........nk...............stayed on to go 2nd 
7 of 11	 26Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 Mollie Phillips	 59	 $4.3	 Crownthorpe	 1:47.67		  ........ 2¼....... weakened final 100 yards
4 of 8	 14Dec22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 9]	 D Costello	 59	 $12	 Capital Theory	 2:05.59		  ........ 1½.............not pace to challenge
3 of 12	 22Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 7]	 D Costello	 61.5	 $8.5	 Zealot	 1:38.61		  ........ 3½..................kept on one pace
5 of 5	 11Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 7]	 D Costello	 59.5	 $5	 Starshiba	 1:37.35		  ........ 5¾........well held from over 1f out

9 NASIM Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 3 Total: 14-2-1-0 Prize Money: $12,301
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 57.5 Good: 10-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Ashwaq J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/03/22 (322 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers 2

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 05Oct22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 A Rawlinson	 61	 $41	 Poet’s Lady	 1:50.29		  ........ 6¾...........plugged on same pace
6 of 13	 20Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 A Rawlinson	 61.5	 $12	 Lucky San Jore	 1:58.35		  ........ 3¾.no extra well inside final furlong
9 of 14	 09Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 A Rawlinson	 59.5	 $15	 Ring Of Light	 1:40.21		  ........ 3¾........... weakened final furlong
8 of 14	 01Dec22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $15	 Lord Rapscallion	 1:24.86		  ........ 3¼............no extra final 75 yards
7 of 9	 02Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 A Rawlinson	 61	 $9	 Free Solo	 1:37.46		  ........ 2¼... soon lost 2nd and weakened

10 SHOWMEDEMONEY (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 8 Total: 13-1-0-2 Prize Money: $8,049
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 57.5 Good: 10-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Divine Prophet (AUS) Dam: Escapism (IRE) J+H: 7-1-0-1 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/22 (274 Days)
Owner: Cool Jazz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 26May22	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 58.5	 $10	 Discretion	 1:39.73		  ........... 2...............stayed on one pace
4 of 10	 15Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 9]	 A Mullen	 61	 $9	 Shaladar	 1:45.99		  ........ 3¼............ lost 3rd towards finish
7 of 8	 01Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 60	 $5.5	 Youarenotforgiven	 1:39.57		  ........ 6¼..............made no impression
4 of 6	 28Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 A Mullen	 61.5	 $10	 Asdaa	 1:45.35		  ........ 3½...weakened inside final furlong
5 of 11	 12Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 A Mullen	 60	 $17	 Fast Style	 1:44.24		  ........... 2.............not pace to challenge
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11 LITTLE JO Trainer: Gemma Tutty Barrier: 11 Total: 52-7-8-8 Prize Money: $62,293
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 57 Good: 18-0-3-2 Track: 2-0-1-0

9yo uk g Fav: 2-0-2-0 56-58kg: 9-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 38-7-8-5
Sire: Major Cadeaux Dam: Discoed J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 11-1-3-1 Last Win: 15/05/21 (621 Days)
Owner: Thoroughbred Homes Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 14Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 Laura Coughlan	 57.5	 $15	 Kanakam	 1:40.90		  ........ 1¾.......................nearest finish
2 of 18	 01Nov22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 68	 [	 2]	 Laura Coughlan	 62.5	 $*5	 Parys Mountain	 1:41.87		  ..........nk...................not reach winner
2 of 10	 09Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 Joanna Mason	 59	 $15	 Ron O	 1:39.98		  ........... 1.............................. kept on
6 of 6	 28Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 Joanna Mason	 62	 $4.5	 Asdaa	 1:45.35		  ........ 6½............ weakened over 3f out
7 of 14	 08Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	11]	 S James	 57.5	 $23	 Milltown Star	 1:39.61		  ........... 3...... kept on inside final furlong
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R9 26 Jan 2023 | Southwell | IT’S TIME TO TURN TO TALKSPORT
Distance: 1621m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP15,200
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 6111
	 2	 5412
	 3	 6312
	 4	 567421
	 5	 6035
	 6	 856442
	 7	 583531

BRAVE EMPEROR (IRE)
DAGMAR RUN (IRE)
MOHATU
GINCIDENT (IRE)
SHOT OF LOVE
LOOK BACK SMILING (IRE)
NAOMI’S CHARM (IRE)

62
56
55.5
54
53
52.5
52.5

1
5
7
2
6
3
4

L MORRIS
H TURNER
T MARQUAND
MARK WINN  2.5 
G ROOKE
A MULLEN
R OLIVER

A WATSON
D M SIMCOCK
W HAGGAS
R FAHEY
M APPLEBY
GEMMA TUTTY
K R BURKE

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
C
C
C
C
G
F

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

91
78
77
74
70
70
68

	 4-�3�-0-0
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 7-�1�-1-1
	 4-�0�-0-1
	 8-�1�-1-1
	 7-�1�-0-3

$24,972
$7,342
$8,064
$8,428
$1,537
$9,763
$9,494

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	3-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 BRAVE EMPEROR (IRE) Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 4-3-0-0 Prize Money: $24,972
Jockey: L Morris WT: 62 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Roman Gal (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/22 (76 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing LX

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 11	 13Apr22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 1]	 Adam J Mcnamara	 59.5	 $3	 Rousing Encore	 1:04.55		  ........ 5½..................never going pace 
1 of 10	 10May22	 CHP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $*2.5	Espirito	 0:59.79		  .......... ½...............kept on final furlong
1 of 6	 28May22	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 61	 $*1.8	Latifolia	 1:12.61		  ........ 1¼.......................... ran on well
1 of 5	 11Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 91	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 61.5	 $3.3	 Danger Alert	 1:28.60		  ........ 2¾................... won going away

2 DAGMAR RUN (IRE) Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,342
Jockey: H Turner WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Zabeel Princess J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 18/11/22 (69 Days)
Owner: Jos & Jane Rodosthenous & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 8	 24Sep22	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 1	 [	 8]	 C Shepherd	 60.5	 $--	 Palace View	 1:37.95		  ........... 5......................stayed on well 
4 of 10	 04Oct22	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 C Shepherd	 60.5	 $6.5	 Strawberry Belle	 1:25.34		  ........... 3.............................. kept on
1 of 13	 18Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 5]	 H Turner	 60.5	 $8.5	 Supaspecialawesome	 1:26.99		  ..........nk..................led towards finish
2 of 4	 06Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 61.5	 $*1.7	Crocodile Roll	 1:44.71		  .......... ¾.........................always held

3 MOHATU Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 7 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $8,064
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 55.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr uk c Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Roaring Lion (USA) Dam: Tiger Eye (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 02/01/23 (24 Days)
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 10	 11Nov22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 8]	 C Fallon	 60.5	 $4.5	 Flight Plan	 1:29.85		  ...... 11½........................never nearer
3 of 11	 29Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 60.5	 $3	 Good Karma	 1:28.45		  ........ 4½........... lost 2nd towards finish
1 of 12	 02Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 55.5	 $--	 Bravura	 1:39.62		  .......... ¾................... won going away
2 of 4	 14Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $--	 Mighty River	 2:04.51		  ........... 1... ran on to go 2nd close home

4 GINCIDENT (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 2 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $8,428
Jockey: Mark Winn (a2.5) WT: 54 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Sava Sunset (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/11/22 (61 Days)
Owner: Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Syndicate 2

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 C Murtagh	 60.5	 $--	 Tyrone’s Poppy	 1:13.34		  ........... 6.....................never on terms
7 of 9	 19Aug22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 C Murtagh	 61	 $11	 Ignac Lamar	 1:14.18		  ........ 6¾.................. never dangerous
4 of 10	 17Sep22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 125	 [	 9]	 T Hamilton	 59.5	 $21	 Spioradalta	 1:29.31		  ........... 2.........................kept on well 
2 of 10	 04Oct22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	11]	 B Garritty	 57.5	 $--	 Double O	 1:28.47		  .......... ½.............went 2nd close home
1 of 11	 26Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $5.5	 Klimova	 1:48.52		  ........ 1¼....................kept on strongly 

SOUTHWELL | PAGE 6



JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 26 JAN 2023

5 SHOT OF LOVE Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,537
Jockey: G Rooke WT: 53 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo bay uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Dufay (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: B & M Pallets Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 11	 06Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	11]	 C T Keane	 60.5	 $15	 Al Riffa	 1:25.99		  ........ 5½..................kept on one pace
10 of 16	 25Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 98	 [	 3]	 C T Keane	 60.5	 $8.5	 Espionage	 1:26.79		  ......... 10...........................weakened
3 of 9	 06Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 7]	 A Rawlinson	 60.5	 $--	 The X O	 1:14.27		  ........ 3¼..................plugged on in 3rd
5 of 7	 18Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 A Rawlinson	 60	 $7	 Ignac Lamar	 1:13.75		  ........ 3¾........................never nearer

6 LOOK BACK SMILING (IRE) Trainer: Gemma Tutty Barrier: 3 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $9,763
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 52.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Portico J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 03/08/22 (176 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 21 & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 14Oct22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 A Farragher	 60	 $8	 Yorkshire	 1:11.64		  ........ 3¾...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 9	 01Nov22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Lord Sam’s Castle	 1:26.61		  ........ 5¾..............made no impression
4 of 5	 14Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 56.5	 $12	 Sol Cayo	 1:59.74		  ........ 3½.............................. kept on
4 of 5	 19Dec22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 C Fallon	 56	 $10	 Cavern Club	 2:26.33		  ......... 10......weakened from over 1f out
2 of 5	 12Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $9	 Magicdollar	 1:45.79		  ..........nk................ not pace of winner

7 NAOMI’S CHARM (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-0-3 Prize Money: $9,494
Jockey: R Oliver WT: 52.5 Good: 5-1-0-2 Track: 3-1-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Quilita (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 18/01/23 (8 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 51 & Mrs E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 14Aug22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 6]	 S Gray	 58	 $10	 Mazyuna	 1:29.26		  ...... 11¼..............made no impression 
3 of 9	 18Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 1]	 C Lee	 58.5	 $11	 Resilient Power	 1:28.45		  ........ 2¾.............................. kept on
5 of 13	 29Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	11]	 C Lee	 61	 $--	 Silky Smooth	 1:42.53		  ........ 2½.................stayed on strongly 
3 of 5	 12Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 58.5	 $10	 Magicdollar	 1:45.79		  ........ 1¼..no extra in 3rd final 100 yards
1 of 3	 18Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 2]	 P-l Jamin	 57	 $2.8	 Victory House	 1:42.99		  ........... 6................................ran on
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R10 26 Jan 2023 | Southwell | BEST PREMIER LEAGUE ODDS
Distance: 1421m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP25,200
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 409431
	 2	 500034
	 3	 113473
	 4	 324047
	 5	 454401
	 6	 106338
	 7	 354121
	 8	 565820
	 9	 221542
	10	 409588

WITCH HUNTER (FR)
LORD OF THE LODGE (IRE)
MOAI (FR)
HAZIYM (IRE)
TIGER CRUSADE (FR)
ANOTHER BATT
ZIP
ALEXANDER JAMES (IRE)
TYLOS (FR)
TITAN ROCK

61.5
61
60.5
59.5
58.5
56
56
55
55
54.5

5
8
3
9
1
2
6
4
10
7

A VOIKHANSKY  3 

S JAMES
J HAYNES
ROSSA RYAN
D MUSCUTT
C BEASLEY
MARK WINN  2.5 
A MULLEN
L MORRIS
L EDMUNDS

R HANNON
K R BURKE
I FURTADO
A CARROLL
D M SIMCOCK
D & N BARRON
R FAHEY
M APPLEBY
A WATSON
J J QUINN

4
6
5
4
6
8
7
7
4
5

G
H
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G

FR
IRE
FR
IRE
FR
IRE
UK
IRE
FR
UK

101
100
99
97
95
89
89
87
87
86

	11-�2�-3-2
	30-�6�-6-3
	 8-�2�-1-2
	 8-�1�-1-2
	20-�5�-1-3
	45-�8�-2-5
	48-�8�-10-6
	30-�5�-3-5
	 6-�1�-3-0
	18-�3�-1-1

$40,633
$169,422
$46,568
$41,050
$57,312
$274,263
$107,082
$92,432
$14,255
$45,914

	4-�1�-1-1
	14-�2�-3-2
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	9-�3�-1-3
	17-�3�-1-4
	39-�8�-8-5
	3-�0�-0-1
	5-�1�-3-0
	13-�2�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 WITCH HUNTER (FR) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 5 Total: 11-2-3-2 Prize Money: $40,633
Jockey: A Voikhansky (a3.0) WT: 61.5 Good: 9-1-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b fr g Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Sorciere (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-1 AWT: 5-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 26/12/22 (31 Days)
Owner: Mr William Stobart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 19	 07Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 6]	 Rossa Ryan	 59.5	 $23	 Lethal Levi	 1:09.95		  ........ 6¾.....................never on terms
9 of 9	 23Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 P Dobbs	 61.5	 $9.5	 Lethal Levi	 1:10.68		  ........ 9½.....................never on terms
4 of 5	 19Nov22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 A Voikhansky	 55.5	 $8.5	 Noble Dynasty	 1:23.18		  ........... 3.............................. kept on
3 of 10	 30Nov22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 3]	 A Voikhansky	 60	 $--	 Meishar	 1:22.44		  ..........nk.......................nearest finish
1 of 11	 26Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 101	 [	 7]	 A Voikhansky	 59	 $7	 Spirit Of Nguru	 1:27.21		  ........ 1¼.........................kept on well

2 LORD OF THE LODGE (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 8 Total: 30-6-6-3 Prize Money: $169,422
Jockey: S James WT: 61 Good: 17-4-4-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire h Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 17-5-3-2 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 14-2-3-2
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Archetypal (IRE) J+H: 5-0-2-1 AWT: 8-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-2-3 Last Win: 08/01/22 (383 Days)
Owner: Mrs Elaine M Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 50	 [	11]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $151	Sandrine	 1:24.58		  ......... 20............ weakened over 1f out
16 of 17	 20Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	12]	 S Feilden	 56.5	 $67	 Summerghand	 1:10.67		  ...... 16¼............ weakened over 1f out
12 of 13	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1300	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 2]	 S Feilden	 54.5	 $--	 Asjad	 1:18.73		  ...... 13½............. lost place over 2f out
3 of 7	 26Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 100	 [	 5]	 S James	 59.5	 $9.5	 Mums Tipple	 1:12.06		  .......... ½................................ran on
4 of 6	 02Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 2]	 P-l Jamin	 60	 $--	 Zip	 1:27.59		  ........ 6¼...weakened inside final furlong

3 MOAI (FR) Trainer: I Furtado Barrier: 3 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: $46,568
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 60.5 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Psychometry (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 18/05/21 (618 Days)
Owner: Mr Ivan Furtado

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 18May21	 STC	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 99	 [	 6]	 S Pasquier	 56.5	 $--	 Invincible Light	 1:49.60		  .......... ½.........................Saint-Cloud
3 of 7	 20Jun21	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 S Pasquier	 56	 $--	 Erasmo	 1:39.49		  .......... ¾.............................Chantilly
4 of 6	 18Jul21	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 102	 [	 4]	 S Pasquier	 54.5	 $--	 Victor Ludorum	 1:40.20		  ........ 3¼.............................Chantilly
7 of 9	 21Aug21	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 4]	 S Pasquier	 57	 $--	 Bellharbour Music	 1:45.60		  ........ 4½............................ Deauville
3 of 5	 26Oct22	 LLS	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 H Boutin	 56	 $--	 Nepalais	 1:49.55		  ........ 4¾....................... Lyon La Soie

4 HAZIYM (IRE) Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 9 Total: 8-1-1-2 Prize Money: $41,050
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo chestnut ire h Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Hazmiyra (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/22 (274 Days)
Owner: Mr B J Millen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 10Jul22	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 2]	 C Soumillon	 56.5	 $--	 Harry Three	 1:09.60		  ........ 3½............................ Deauville
4 of 13	 07Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 4]	 C Soumillon	 56.5	 $--	 Rose Premium	 1:09.67		  ........ 2½............................ Deauville
12 of 12	 11Sep22	 LON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 13	 [	 5]	 C Soumillon	 56.5	 $--	 Berneuil	--  --- --		  ...... 24¼.................. ParisLongchamp
4 of 9	 21Sep22	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 C Soumillon	 59	 $--	 Amellata	 1:09.50		  ........... 3.............................Chantilly
7 of 7	 26Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 59.5	 $41	 Mums Tipple	 1:12.06		  ........ 6¾...................... never a factor
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5 TIGER CRUSADE (FR) Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 1 Total: 20-5-1-3 Prize Money: $57,312
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 58.5 Good: 10-3-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo b fr g Fav: 4-0-0-2 58+kg: 15-2-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-1-3
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Folle Allure (FR) (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 11-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-0-1 Last Win: 10/01/23 (16 Days)
Owner: Khalifa Dasmal & Bryan Payne

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 25Aug22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 91	 [	10]	 J P Spencer	 62	 $10	 Wonder Elzaam	 1:23.63		  ........ 3¼................kept on same pace
4 of 9	 15Sep22	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 S W Kelly	 61.5	 $13	 City Walk	 1:09.74		  ........... 7.......................nearest finish
4 of 11	 02Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 95	 [	 2]	 S W Kelly	 60.5	 $--	 Aramis Grey	 1:12.18		  ........ 1½.............................. kept on
11 of 12	 09Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 1]	 J P Spencer	 58.5	 $--	 Apollo One	 1:11.42		  ...... 14¼.....................never on terms
1 of 9	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 95	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 61.5	 $10	 Spirit Of Nguru	 1:26.65		  ........... 1.......................... ran on well

6 ANOTHER BATT Trainer: D & N Barron Barrier: 2 Total: 45-8-2-5 Prize Money: $274,263
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 56 Good: 18-2-0-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo ch ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-0-3 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 17-3-1-4
Sire: Windsor Knot (IRE) Dam: Mrs Batt (IRE) J+H: 9-2-0-1 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-1-1 Last Win: 23/10/21 (460 Days)
Owner: Mr Laurence O’Kane

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 22	 26Mar22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	18]	 C Beasley	 55.5	 $29	 Johan	 1:37.34		  ........ 4¼......................no impression 
6 of 10	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 59	 $*3.8	Gweedore	 1:29.64		  ........ 4¼................kept on same pace
3 of 7	 29Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 56.5	 $6.5	 Shine So Bright	 1:25.72		  ........ 3½............... stayed on to go 3rd 
3 of 7	 14May22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 7]	 C Beasley	 58.5	 $--	 Boardman	 1:24.84		  ........ 1¾............................. no extra
8 of 13	 21May22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 9]	 R Dawson	 58	 $--	 Escobar	 1:26.74		  ........... 4.................... gradually faded

7 ZIP Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 48-8-10-6 Prize Money: $107,082
Jockey: Mark Winn (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 12-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-1-1

7yo ro uk g Fav: 4-2-1-1 52-54kg: 8-3-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 39-8-8-5
Sire: Kyllachy Dam: Flycatcher (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 29-8-6-4 Last Win: 02/01/23 (24 Days)
Owner: The Knavesmire Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 15Oct22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	12]	 O Mcsweeney	 58.5	 $--	 Wobwobwob	 1:29.99		  ........ 3½..................kept on one pace 
4 of 20	 22Oct22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 80	 [	10]	 O Mcsweeney	 61.5	 $6	 Deputy	 1:30.87		  .......... ½................................ran on
1 of 9	 05Nov22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 A Voikhansky	 56	 $4.5	 Broken Spear	 1:32.43		  ........... 1................................ran on
2 of 9	 02Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	10]	 T Heard	 51.5	 $11	 Larado	 1:24.70		  .......... ¾... held by winner final 75 yards
1 of 6	 02Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 5]	 Mark Winn	 52	 $--	 Air To Air	 1:27.59		  ........ 1¾.......................... ran on well

8 ALEXANDER JAMES (IRE) Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 4 Total: 30-5-3-5 Prize Money: $92,432
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 55 Good: 14-2-1-3 Track: 2-1-1-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Camelot Dam: Plying (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 14-3-2-2 Last Win: 26/12/21 (396 Days)
Owner: Magna Carter Bloodstock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 22Oct22	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 43	 [	 8]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $19	 Mujtaba	 2:13.40		  ...... 25¾................. weakened quickly
5 of 10	 08Nov22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 9]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $34	 Chichester	 2:02.51		  ........ 2¾....... lost places final 100 yards
8 of 10	 29Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $11	 King Of Conquest	 1:47.72		  ........ 4¾...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 10	 20Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	 5]	 F Larson	 62	 $8	 Tropez Power	 1:41.09		  .......... ½...............stayed on to go 2nd 
11 of 13	 07Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 F Larson	 57	 $17	 Imperial Sands	 1:39.65		  ........ 4½............. weakened soon after

9 TYLOS (FR) Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 10 Total: 6-1-3-0 Prize Money: $14,255
Jockey: L Morris WT: 55 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b fr g Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-3-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: New Arrival (FR) (FR) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 19/08/21 (525 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd Xlv & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 03Aug21	 FFL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 4]	 K Shoemark	 59	 $*2.2	Harrow	 1:30.21		  ....... Lhd...................held close home
1 of 6	 19Aug21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 1]	 P J Mcdonald	 58	 $*1.9	Withering	 1:29.02		  ........ 1½.............................made all
5 of 15	 13Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 61.5	 $7	 Tranquil Night	 1:37.77		  ........ 6½..................kept on one pace
4 of 8	 06May22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 54.5	 $5.5	 Alflaila	 1:30.10		  ........ 6¾...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 8	 06Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 62	 $--	 Eligible	 1:26.51		  ..........nk............headed towards finish

10 TITAN ROCK Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 7 Total: 18-3-1-1 Prize Money: $45,914
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 54.5 Good: 14-3-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-0-0
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Frabjous J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/09/21 (495 Days)
Owner: Mr Ross Harmon & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	12]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $9.5	 Tacarib Bay	 1:31.21		  ........... 7.............. always towards rear
9 of 18	 09Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 1]	 C Beasley	 55	 $29	 Bless Him	 1:22.84		  ........ 5½.................. never dangerous
5 of 18	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	19]	 J Hart	 62.5	 $19	 Lyndon B	 1:25.64		  ........ 4¾...... kept on inside final furlong
8 of 11	 20Aug22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 58.5	 $*3.8	Percy’s Lad	 1:30.37		  ...... 10½.......Never better than midfield
8 of 9	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $13	 Tiger Crusade	 1:26.65		  ........... 6......................no impression


